

No. 18-1445

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THERESA SEEBERGER,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVENPORT CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION and
MICHELLE SCHREURS,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Iowa**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE AND
CATO INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

ILYA SHAPIRO
TREVOR BURRUS
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

THEODORE H. FRANK
Counsel of Record
MELISSA HOLYOAK
ADAM E. SCHULMAN
HAMILTON LINCOLN
LAW INSTITUTE
1629 K Street NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org

June 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Davenport may not paternalistically blinker tenants to prevent them from learning why their landlord terminated their lease.	4
II. The First Amendment violation here is especially egregious because the underlying lease termination was lawful.	11
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	4, 12, 13
<i>Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc. v. Hudnut</i> , 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952)	3, 9, 10
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	2, 3, 7
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	2
<i>Campbell v. Robb</i> , 162 Fed. Appx. 460 (6th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Chi. Lawyers’ Comm. for Civ. Rights Under Law</i> , <i>Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Draego v. City of Charlottesville</i> , No. 16-cv-00057, 2016 WL 6834025 (W.D. Va. Nov. 18, 2016)	10
<i>Dworkin v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 867 F.2d 1188 (9th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual</i> <i>Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	2

<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	5
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	4, 13
<i>Masterpiece Cake Shop v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	3, 5
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Socialist Party v. Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977) ...	5
<i>People v. Marquan</i> , 19 N.E.3d 480 (N.Y. 2014)	8
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	14, 15
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	14
<i>Ragin v. New York Times Co.</i> , 923 F.2d 995 (2d Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	14
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	15
<i>Smith v. Collin</i> , 439 U.S. 916 (1978).....	11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	2, 5
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	3, 12
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	5
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	2
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 279 U.S. 644 (1929) ...	6

<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	5
<i>Va. Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	13
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)	16, 17
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 3604(c)	14
Davenport Municipal Code § 2.58.310(A)(1)	2, 11
Other Authorities	
<i>A Few Good Men</i> (Columbia 1992)	13
Aditi Bagchi, <i>Deliberative Autonomy and the Legitimate State Purpose Under the First Amendment</i> , 68 ALB. L. REV. 815 (2005).....	18
C. Edwin Baker, <i>Harm, Liberty, and Free Speech</i> , 70 S. CAL. L. REV. 979 (1997)	18
C. Edwin Baker, <i>Hate Speech</i> (2008), https://tinyurl.com/y2kpms26	18
Charles Fried, <i>Exchange; Speech in the Welfare State: The New First Amendment Jurisprudence: A Threat to Liberty</i> , 59 U. CHI. L. REV. 225 (1992)	18
<i>Hill.TV poll: Majority Says Constitution Should Protect Hate Speech</i> , THE HILL (Aug. 13, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/y4tyl9zn	8

David L. Hudson, Jr., <i>Is Cyberbullying Free Speech</i> , ABA JOURNAL (Nov. 1, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/y4fe6lpk	8
Elena Kagan, <i>Regulation of Hate Speech and Pornography After R.A.V.</i> , 60 U. CHI. L. REV. 873 (1993)	16
Alex Morey, FIRE: NEWSDESK, (Nov. 6, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/y3lbzl9m	8
Nico Perrino, <i>Gallup/Knight Survey Sheds Light on Changing Student Attitudes about Free Speech</i> , FIRE: NEWSDESK, (Mar. 12, 2018).....	8
Alexander Tsesis, <i>Inflammatory Speech: Offense Versus Incitement</i> , 97 MINN. L. REV. 1145 (2013).....	11
Alexander Tsesis, <i>The Categorical Free Speech Doctrine and Contextualization</i> , 65 EMORY L. J. 495 (2015)	3, 10
John Villasenor, <i>Views Among College Students Regarding the First Amendment: Results from a New Survey</i> , BROOKINGS, (Sept. 18, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/yayxt45u	3, 7
Eugene Volokh, <i>No, There’s No “Hate Speech” Exception to the First Amendment</i> , VOLOKH CONSPIRACY, <i>Wash. Post</i> (May 7, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/p4v85rl	8
Jeremy Waldron, THE HARM IN HATE SPEECH (2012).....	3, 10

Brooke Wright, *Comment: Fair Housing and Roommates: Contesting a Presumption of Constitutionality*, 2009 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 1341 15
